

No. 17-494

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

WAYFAIR INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.  
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH DAKOTA

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JONATHAN MYLES LAURIER  
CANNON  
AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM  
722 12<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 785-0266

CLARK R. CALHOUN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
333 South Hope Street  
16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 576-1137  
clark.calhoun@alston.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

277523



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS...	3
I. The Court has maintained the same approach to taxing entities without a physical presence in the taxing state since 1967, and that precedent should not change.....	3
II. The policy considerations addressed in <i>Quill</i> should be addressed by Congress rather than the Court. ....	7
III. Accepting this case would encourage unconstitutional state action and threaten the rule of law.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	3
<i>National Bellas Hess v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Quill Corp v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 2017 S.D. 56.....	3-4
<b>STATUTES &amp; OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
James Gattuso, “Taxing Online Sales: Should the Taxman’s Grasp Exceed His Reach,” <i>The Heritage Foundation</i> (2013).....	8, 9
Joseph Bishop-Henchman, “Why the <i>Quill</i> Physical Presence Rule Shouldn’t Go the Way of Personal Jurisdiction,” <i>State Tax Notes</i> (Nov. 5, 2007) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Katie McAuliffe, “Taxation without Representation; The Collateral Damage of Crony Capitalism,” <i>Americans for Tax Reform</i> (Nov. 16, 2015).....	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64 .....	5
